shares outstanding as of December 31, 2023). Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total net tangible book value, which is our total tangible
assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our outstanding common stock. Dilution per share equals the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock that are included in the Units offered in the rights offering and the net tangible book value
per share of our common stock immediately after the rights offering.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of 6,000,000 Units in the rights offering (consisting of 6,000,000 shares of our common stock and warrants to
purchase an aggregate of 6,000,000 shares of common stock upon exercise), based on the assumed subscription price of $10.00 per Unit (the Initial Price),
and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December  31, 2023 would have been
approximately $91.9 million, or $1.50 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of
$0.92 per share and an immediate dilution to purchasers in the Rights Offering of $8.50 per share.

The following table illustrates this per-share dilution (assuming a fully subscribed for rights offering of 6,000,000 Units at the assumed subscription
price of $10.00 per Unit) (the Initial Price), but excluding the issuance of shares of common stock upon exercise of warrants. To the extent that the
Alternate Price is lower than the Initial Price, purchasers of our common stock in the rights offering will experience further dilution.

Assumed subscription price per share   $10.00
Net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2023 $0.58
Net increase per share attributable to the Rights Offering $0.92
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the Rights
Offering   $1.50

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers   $8.50

The information above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual subscription price and the actual number of Units sold in the Rights
Offering. The number of shares to be outstanding after this Rights Offering is based on 55,144,374 shares of common stock outstanding as of December
31, 2023 and excludes:

  ● Options, outstanding as of December 31, 2023, to purchase 9,466,036 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $9.01;

  ● 231,763 shares of common stock reserved for future issuances under our 2017 Equity Incentive Plan; and

  ● 1,249,126 shares of common stock reserved for future issuances under our 2017 Inducement Equity Incentive Plan.